

No. 10-13920-B

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS**

Intervenor

v.

**CONTEMPORARY CARS, INC. d/b/a
MERCEDES-BENZ OF ORLANDO**

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisor Attorney

CHRISTOPHER W. YOUNG
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2988

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	3
Statement of the issue presented.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Course of proceedings	4
A. The representation proceeding.....	4
B. The initial unfair labor practice proceeding.....	6
C. The prior appeal	7
D. The Board’s August 23, 2010 Decision and Order.....	8
II. Findings of fact.....	11
A. The Company’s organizational and supervisory structure	11
B. The service technicians’ duties and working conditions	13
C. The service technicians’ unique skills and qualifications.....	15
D. The service technicians’ unique compensation	16
E. The other employees’ different wages, duties, skills, supervision, and employment conditions, and their lack of interchange with the service technicians.....	18
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
The Regional Director reasonably acted within her broad discretion in determining that the Company’s service technicians constitute an appropriate unit; accordingly, the Board properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	22
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	22
B. The Regional Director reasonably found that a unit limited to service technicians is an appropriate craft unit.....	27
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s craft unit finding	27
2. The Company’s contentions lack merit	33
C. The Regional Director reasonably found, in the alternative, that the service technicians constitute an appropriate bargaining unit because they share a distinct community of interest separate from that of other fixed operation employees	36
D. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Company’s belated assertion that the Board processed this case in an “unfair and arbitrary” manner; in any event, the claims are meritless	42
1. The Company waived its challenges to the Board’s deliberative process claims by failing to raise its claims below	43
2. In any event, the Company’s attacks on the Board’s procedure for deciding this case lack merit.....	47
a. The Company fails to rebut the presumption of regularity that courts afford to administrative agencies.	48
b. The Company cannot show that it was prejudiced by the specific procedures that the Board used in this case..	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashley v. NLRB</i> , 255 Fed.Appx. 707 (4th Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Austin Ford</i> , 136 NLRB 1398 (1962)	42
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001)	24
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	48
<i>Burns & Roe Services Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 1307 (1994)	26,28
<i>Carambola Beach Resort</i> , 355 NLRB No. 69, (2010) WL 3119110.....	57
<i>Carriage Enterprises Ltd.</i> , 330 NLRB 331 (1999)	32
<i>Capri Sun</i> , 320 NLRB 1124 (2000)	39
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32,34,35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Dodge City of Wauwatosa, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 459 (1986)	33
<i>Dunbar Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 186 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Fletcher Jones Chevrolet</i> , 300 NLRB 875 (1990)	32,33,34, 35
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB No. 13 (1999)	3
<i>Friendly Ice Cream Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.2d 570 (1st Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>International Harvester Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 1709 (1958)	32
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Manufacturing Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	45
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 669 (1996)	39
<i>Keystone Roofing Co., Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 539 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1976).....	47
<i>Kitchen Fresh, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1985).....	52,53,57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Medina County Publications</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Allied Products, Corp.</i> , 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977)	45
<i>NLRB v. Biles Coleman Lumber Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1983)	50
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	49
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>NLRB v. Health Tec Division/San Francisco</i> , 566 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1978)	58
<i>NLRB v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1977)	24,37
<i>NLRB v. Lake County Association for the Retarded</i> , 128 F.3d 1181 (7th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>NLRB v. Marinor Inns, Inc.</i> , 445 F.2d 538 (5th Cir. 1971)	52
<i>NLRB v. The Episcopal Community of St. Petersburg</i> , 726 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1984)	24,26,36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. USPS</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>NLRB v. Washington Heights-West Harlem-Inwood Mental Health Council, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1238 (2d Cir. 1990)	58
<i>NLRB v. West Texas Utilities Co.</i> , 214 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1954)	23,25
<i>National Nutritional Food Association v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	7, 8,57
<i>Ore-Ida Foods, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1016 (1994)	37,39
<i>Overnite Transport Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 662 (2000)	25,32
<i>Pacific Southwest Airlines v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	23,54
<i>River Walk Manor</i> , 293 NLRB 383 (1989)	3
<i>Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 211 NLRB 521 (1974), <i>enforced</i> 506 F.2d 596 (1st Cir.).....	53
<i>United Health Care Services, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1379 (1998)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	48,51
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	44
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	49
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	25
<i>Vicksburg Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 653 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1981)	23,24
<i>W. R. Shadoff</i> , 154 NLRB 992 (1965)	40,41
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	44,45
<i>Worthington Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 365 (1984)	41
<i>Yuengling Brewing Co. of Tampa</i> , 333 NLRB 892 (2001)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 706	56
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	7,52
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,6,10,21,22,23,42
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,6,10,21,22,23,42,54
Section 9(a)(29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	22,23
Section 9(b)(29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	23,24
Section 9(c)(29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(d) of the Act (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)).....	7,8,50
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,21,25,43,44,45,46
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules and Regulations:	
26 Fed. Reg. 3911 (Apr. 28, 1961)	52
Section 102.48(d)(1)(29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1)).....	44
Section 102.67(b)(29 U.S.C. § 102.67(b)).....	5,9
Section 102.67(c)(29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c))	51
Section 102.67(f)(29 C.F.R. § 102.67(f))	53
 Treatises:	
Charles H. Koch, Jr., 1 ADMIN. L. & PRAC. § 929 (3d ed.).	55
16D CORPUS JURIS SECUNDUM § 1810 (2005).....	55
